

**FILED**  
**06-21-2022**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II

---

Case No. 2021AP1590-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ANTONIO G. RAMIREZ, JR.,

Defendant-Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF  
CONVICTION AND AN ORDER GRANTING A NEW  
TRIAL ENTERED IN KENOSHA COUNTY CIRCUIT  
COURT, THE HONORABLE WILBUR W. WARREN III  
AND THE HONORABLE DAVID P. WILK, PRESIDING

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JACOB J. WITTWER  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1041288

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-1606  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
wittwerjj@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Most, if not nearly all, of the out-of-court statements at issue are <i>not</i> testimonial under <i>Mattox</i> and Supreme Court caselaw, and admission of testimonial statements duplicative of admissible statements was harmless error.....	7
A. M.G.’s statements to the emergency room nurse and doctor were not testimonial.....	7
B. Ramirez’s confrontation analysis is not grounded in current law.....	10
C. Admission of M.G.’s station house interview statements was harmless error; admission of any other statements deemed testimonial is subject to harmless error analysis. ....	11
II. The order prohibiting cross-examination of Dr. Schellpfeffer on his grant of immunity was harmless error. ....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	5
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006) .....	10, 11
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. 237 (2015) .....	5, 11
<i>Ramirez v. Tegels</i> , 963 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 2002 WI 93, 254 Wis. 2d 442, 647 N.W.2d 189.....	11, 13
<i>State v. King</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 81, 555 N.W.2d 189 (Ct. App. 1996).....	10
<i>State v. Mattox</i> , 2017 WI 9, 373 Wis. 2d 122, 890 N.W.2d 256.....	6, 7, 8, 9

### Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 805.18(2).....	11, 13
